
In the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

NYYNKPAO BANYEE,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General of the United States, et al.,

Respondents-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
Smita Ghosh
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Preventive Detention Is Governed by the Same Due Process Standards in the Immigration Context as in Other Contexts.....	3
II. In Immigration Proceedings as Elsewhere, Preventative Detention May Become Unconstitutionally Prolonged Even if It Serves a Valid Purpose	5
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	5
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	4
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	5
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	3, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	1, 5, 11
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	4
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	1, 6
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	8
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	4
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	3
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 548 U.S. 148 (2018).....	2, 4
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	4
<i>United States v. Neal</i> , 679 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Quintana</i> , 623 F.3d 1237 (8th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	1, 2, 4-7
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	5, 10
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	4, 5
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	1, 4, 5, 7, 8

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	8
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Resp. Br., *Demore v. Kim*, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) (No. 01-1491), 2002
WL 314555257
